Sycamore

940 East State Street

. , . (TEL) 815/895-3365
Sycamore, IL 60178 - . PARK DISTRICT - (FAX) 815/895-3503
email: info@sycamoreparkdistrict.com ' '  Established 1923 www.sycamoreparkdistrict.com

5 ’ . Sycamore Park District
: Regular Board Meeting
December 22, 2015
~ 6:00 pm
Maintenance Building, 435 Airport Road
' ' AGENDA - |

CALLTO ORDER (Roll Call Vote)

APPROVAL OF REGULAR AND CONSENT AGENDA (Voice Vote)

!

~ APPROVAL OF MINUTES: (Voice Vote)

3. Regular Minutes: November 24, 2015
10. Special Meeting Minutes: December 8, 2015 i

APPROVAL OF MONTHLY CLAIMS: ,
11. - Claims Paid Since Board Meeting (Roll Call Vote)

'18. Claims Presented (Roll Call Vote)
CONSENT AGENDA:

23." Supermtendent of Finance Monthly Report
27. ‘ Budget Report ‘

- 43, Superintendent of Golf Operations Monthly Report
46." Superintendent of Parks and Facilities Monthly Report
50. - Recreation Report -

- 53, Executive Director Monthly Report R

(

“Sycamore Park District - we put the MORE in Sycaniore” '
“Sycamore Park District is an equal opportunity provider and employer”



Board of Commissioners Meeting

December 22, 2015
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CORRESPONDENCE-

56. Encap Christmas Card

56. Ancel Glink — Derke Christmas Card

57. Sundog IT Christmas Card

58. IPRA Christmas Card

58. Midwest Orthopaedic Institute Christmas Card
59. NuToys Christmas Card

60. Sycamore Pumpkin Festival Inc. Request

61. NB & T Christmas Card

62. Speer Financial Christmas Card

CAMPUS UPDATE ON DESIGN—Farnsworth Group/Dan
ANNUAL REPORT OF KSRA—Julie Eggleston

OLD BUSINESS:

63.

NEW BUSINESS:

168.
178.
180.

PUBLIC INPUT

Report of ACTION 2020 Committees—Dan/et.al.

Update on Leaf a Legacy—Ted/Ann/Michelle

Joint Meeting with City Council—Dan

Records Retention Update—Dan

Discussion of “Annual Awards” —Sarah

Final Review & Approval of 2016 Operating Budget (Roll Call)—
Jackie/Dan

Consideration of Cleaning Contract for 2016 —Kirk
Consider Next Year’s Meeting Dates/Times—Jeanette
Ordinance 08- 2015 Tax Levy (Roll Call) - Jackie
Setting of Date for Next Study Session

EXECUTIVE SESSION (Roll Call Vote):

In accordance with 5 ILCS, Par. 120/2c, | move that the Board convene in

Executive Session to discuss:

1. The appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal of
specific employees of the public body or legal counsel for the public body, including
hearing testimony on a complaint lodged against an employee of the public body or
against legal counsel for the public body to determine its validity.

ADJOURN



Minutes of the Regular Meeting of the Board of Commissioners
Sycamore Park District
Tuesday, November 24, 2015

The regular meeting of the Sycamore Park District Board of Commissioners, DeKalb County,
Illinois, held at the Sycamore Park District Maintenance Building located at 435 Airport Road in
Sycamore, Illinois is called to order at 6:01 p.m. on Tuesday, November 24, 2015.

Will the recording secretary please call the roll.

The following Sycamore Park District Commissioners are physically present and will be
participating in the meeting in person: Commissioners Kroeger, Schulz, Tucker, and Strack.

Commissioner Graves is absent.

The following Sycamore Park District Commissioners are not physically present, but will be
participating in the meeting via video and/or audio conferencing: None.

The following Sycamore Park District Commissioners are not physically present, and will not be
participating in the meeting:_ Commissioner Graves.

Staff members present were Director Dan Gibble, Jeff Donahoe, Jackie Hienbuecher, Kirk
Lundbeck, Sarah Rex, and Recording Secretary Jeanette Freeman.

Guests at the Board meeting were:
None

Reqular and Consent Agenda Approval —

Motion
Commissioner Schulz moved to approve the Regular Agenda and Consent Agenda.
Commissioner Tucker seconded the Motion.

Voice Vote
President Strack called for a voice vote to approve the motion. All commissioners
present voted Aye. Motion carried 4-0. Commissioner Graves was absent.

Approval of Minutes —

Motion
Commissioner Kroeger moved to approve the October 27, 2015 Regular Meeting
Minutes and November 3, 2015 and November 10, 2015, Special Meeting Minutes.
Commissioner Tucker seconded the Motion.

Voice Vote
President Strack called for a voice vote to approve the motion. All commissioners
present voted Aye. Motion carried 4-0. Commissioner Graves was absent.

Motion
Commissioner Tucker moved to approve the October 27, 2015 Regular Meeting
Executive Session Minutes to remain confidential. Commissioner Schulz seconded the
Motion.

Voice Vote
President Strack called for a voice vote to approve the motion. All commissioners
present voted Aye. Motion carried 4-0. Commissioner Graves was absent.

Minutes of the Regular Meeting of the Board of Commissioners



Sycamore Park District
Tuesday November 24, 2015
P2

Claims and Accounts Approval

Motion
Commissioner Schulz moved to approve and pay the bills in the amount of $271,084.28.
Commissioner Tucker seconded the Motion.

Roll Call
President Strack called for a roll call to approve the motion. All commissioners present
voted Aye. Motion carried 4-0. Commissioner Graves was absent.

Correspondence —
NB & T Letter
Ben Gordon Letter

Department Presentation — Supt. of Parks & Facilities —Jeff Donahoe — Jeff talked about the
tree donation program. When people give trees now, the tree will be planted and they will then
get a personal name tag to be put on the large tree to be hung in the clubhouse. The location of
all trees will all be in a database we are keeping. He also noted that we received a grant from
DCCF which is the largest they have given out to date. We will be working with ENCAP to
work on the river bank and creek bank. They will start in early February while things are still
frozen. He went over the different areas they will be working on. Director Gibble noted that
part of the grant includes interpretation of what the Water Shed Committee is trying to
encourage . Program Supervisor Sarah Rex noted there will be signs on the course. She will
also be developing this in brochure form for people to read. She will also be doing a poster of
the timeline on what and why this is happening.

Director Gibble then noted he gave the Board 2 letters that will go out dependent on if the Board
approves the capital budget. These are just updates being sent out on the ponds.

Old Business —

Report on Action 2020 Committees —

Trails - President Strack noted he has had conversations with the property owners near the trail
area. Two owners will not allow any trail on their properties. He has left messages for other
land owners. Director Gibble suggested a map of this area be brought to the next board meeting.

Leaf a Legacy — Director Gibble noted we are going to put out a timeline based on the last
conversations.

Succession Policy — There was nothing at this time.

Joint Meeting with City Council — Director Gibble noted he copied the Board on the email
from Brian on the possible meeting date. He suggested to Brian that Ted Strack and Ken Mundy
define the agenda. The date is tentatively set for February 1% at 6:00 pm.




Minutes of the Regular Meeting of the Board of Commissioners
Sycamore Park District

Tuesday November 24, 2015

P3

Records Retention Update — Director Gibble noted there will be more later in the agenda, but
wanted to let the board know that over the next few months we will be working on a final
inventory of all the records we have. Then we can take the next step which is to get the State tell
us what we have to keep and what we can destroy. His goal is to have the inventory completed
by March.

Final Review & Approval of 2016 Capital Budget — Supt. of Finance Hienbuecher noted her
staff recommendation gave the changes from the first draft.

Motion
Commissioner Schulz moved to approve the 2016 Capital Budget. Commissioner
Kroeger seconded the Motion.

Roll Call
President Strack called for a roll call to approve the motion. All commissioners present
voted Aye. Motion carried 4-0. Commissioner Graves was absent.

New Business -

Review of North Sports Complex Plan — Director Gibble noted the next step after the soccer
complex completion would be the ball diamonds. The original plan was to put in 7 fields. We
had a complete site survey done of the sports complex . We have found the floodway and
floodplain moved further east than original thought. To honor the promise to keep the fields out
of the floodplains, we went down to six fields to get all diamonds out of the floodplain. The next
step will be to finalize the cost estimates to get ready for the grant application. He said there will
be 3 different size fields and this is representative of what the Youth Sports Organization said
they needed.

Discussion of “Annual Awards’” — Program Supervisor Sarah Rex - Sarah noted this is a
way to broaden positive public relations and recognize great supporters. We would like to start
an annual recognition program and invite important people to the Park to the January board
meeting. She suggested the Board let her know of anyone they would like to nominate. Director
Gibble asked that between now and the December meeting email Sarah with suggestions on
organizations or individuals worth recognizing. They will compile a list from the suggestions
and would like to give the awards out at the January meeting. Staff can also contribute names
for recognition.
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Accept Bid for Annual General Obligation Bond - Supt of Finance Hienbuecher noted we
received two bids — Resource Bank at 1.1% and Park Ridge at 1.8%. She is recommending the
low bid from Resource Bank at 1.1%.

Motion
Commissioner Schulz moved to accept Resource Bank at 1.1%. Commissioner Tucker
seconded the Motion.

Roll Call
President Strack called for a roll call to approve the motion. All commissioners present
voted Aye. Motion carried 3-0. Commissioner Graves was absent. President Strack
abstained.

Bond Ordinance 07-2015: Consideration and action on an Ordinance providing for the
issue of $481,530 General Obligation Limited Tax Park Bonds, Series 2015, for the
payment of land for parks, for the building, maintaining, improving and protecting of the
same and the existing land and facilities of the Park District , to provide the revenue source
for the payment of certain outstanding bonds of the Park District and for the levy of a
direct annual tax to pay principal and interest on said bonds and authorizing the sale of
said bonds to Resource Bank, NA.

Motion
Commissioner Schulz moved to approve Ordinance 07-2015 Consideration and action on
an Ordinance providing for the issue of $481,530 General Obligation Limited Tax Park
Bonds, Series 2015, for the payment of land for parks, for the building, maintaining,
improving and protecting of the same and the existing land and facilities of the Park
District , to provide the revenue source for the payment of certain outstanding bonds of
the Park District and for the levy of a direct annual tax to pay principal and interest on
said bonds and authorizing the sale of said bonds to Resource Bank, NA. Commissioner
Kroeger seconded the Motion.

Roll Call
President Strack called for a roll call to approve the motion. All commissioners present
voted Aye. Motion carried 3-0. Commissioner Graves was absent. President Strack
abstained.

Consider 2016 Golf Rates — Supt. of Golf Operations Kirk Lundbeck noted he is suggesting a
reduction in season pass sales. He went over the graph and information that was provided in his
staff recommendation. He wants to start a promotion in January and do a postcard before the
spring sale. Supt. of Finance Hienbuecher asked if there might be a benefit to announcing the
lower rates sooner and promoting as Christmas gifts. She can defer the revenue until 2016.
Director Gibble suggested giving discounts on pro shop items when buying a season pass.
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Consider 2016 Golf Rates- cont’d

Motion
Commissioner Schulz moved to approve the 2016 Golf Rates as suggested.
Commissioner Tucker seconded the Motion.

Roll Call
President Strack called for a roll call to approve the motion. All commissioners present
voted Aye. Motion carried 4-0. Commissioner Graves was absent.

Resolution 04-2015 Regarding Estimate of Levy — Supt. of Finance Hienbuecher noted that
every year at least 20 days prior to passing the tax levy we have to pass a resolution that
indicates an estimate of what we are going to do.

Motion
Commissioner Tucker moved to approve Resolution 04-2015. Commissioner Schulz
seconded the Motion.

Roll Call
President Strack called for a roll call to approve the motion. All commissioners present
voted Aye. Motion carried 4-0. Commissioner Graves was absent.

First Draft of FY2016 Operating Budget- Supt of Finance Hienbuecher noted there is a lot of
information, but she included the summary also. They have been making some changes in
different areas, so this is a good opportunity to share any concerns or questions. Director Gibble
noted that next month, there will be a shift of locations. He also noted we will be creating the
A2020 fund along with a standalone fund for marketing.

Shared Leave Policy — Director Gibble noted we had talked about a number of remedies related
to currently one employees situation. Seems to point us in the direction to continue to initiate
this policy. He is recommending adoption of the Shared Sick Leave Policy as drafted. It would
become Item #4-17 in the Personnel Policy.

Motion
Commissioner Schulz moved to approve Personnel Policy #4-17 For Sick Leave
Donations. Commissioner Kroeger seconded the Motion.

Roll Call
President Strack called for a roll call to approve the motion. All commissioners present
voted Aye. Motion carried 4-0. Commissioner Graves was absent.

President Strack asked if there was a time frame for this. Director Gibble noted that language
can be added as such. President Strack felt it would be good to add an absolute sunset clause to
usage. Director Gibble suggested putting language in the policy “ To be used within 12 months
of approval.”.
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Shared Leave Policy- cont’d

Motion
Commissioner Strack moved to approve the amendment to the original motion to include
the language “12 Month Sunset on Usage”. Commissioner Tucker seconded the Motion.
Voice Vote
President Strack called for a voice vote to approve the motion. All commissioners
present voted Aye. Motion carried 4-0. Commissioner Graves was absent.

Motion
Commissioner Schulz moved to approve Personnel Policy #4-17 For Sick Leave
Donations as amended. Commissioner Kroeger seconded the Motion.

Roll Call
President Strack called for a roll call to approve the motion. All commissioners present
voted Aye. Motion carried 4-0. Commissioner Graves was absent.

Procedures for Records Retention — Director Gibble noted this is the next step of the ongoing
process he spoke of earlier. This lays out for purposes of the process, how we define the various
public records. He is recommending approval of the procedures for records retention as stated.

Motion
Commissioner Schulz moved to approve the Procedures for Records Retention as
recommended. Commissioner Kroeger seconded the Motion.

Roll Call
President Strack called for a roll call to approve the motion. All commissioners present
voted Aye. Motion carried 4-0. Commissioner Graves was absent.

Setting of Date for Next Study Session —Nothing at this time.

Director Gibble noted that Farnsworth Group has indicated they will be here on December 22"
at our regular meeting to share 3 original site concepts they have reviewed with staff. They will
also have a refined one from the input they received so the Board can comment on it. In January
we can talk to our citizens committees about that and begin the discussions on more specific
things. Hopefully by April they will have final concepts and ball park estimates.

Public Input - None
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Motion
The Board adjourned the Regular Session to go into Executive Session at 7:27 pm on a
motion made by Commissioner Schulz for the reason listed below. The motion was
seconded by Commissioner Tucker.

Roll Call
President Strack called for a roll call vote to approve the motion. All commissioners
present voted Aye. Motion carried 4-0. Commissioner Graves was absent.

1. The appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal of
specific employees of the public body or legal counsel for the public body, including
hearing testimony on a complaint lodged against an employee of the public body or
against legal counsel for the public body to determine its validity.

The Board convened to Executive Session at 7:32 pm. The roll was called with Commissioners
Kroeger, Schulz, Tucker, and Strack present along with Director Gibble as Secretary and
Recording Secretary Freeman. Commissioner Graves was absent.

Motion
The Board adjourned the Executive Session at 7:55 p.m. and reconvened to Regular
Session on a motion made by Commissioner Schulz. The motion was seconded by
Commissioner Tucker.

Voice Vote
President Strack called for a voice vote to approve the motion. All commissioners
present voted Aye. Motion carried 4-0. Commissioner Graves was absent.

Motion
The Board adjourned the Regular Session at 7:55 p.m. on a motion made by
Commissioner Schulz. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Tucker.
Voice Vote
President Strack called for a voice vote to approve the motion. All commissioners
present voted Aye. Motion carried 4-0. Commissioner Graves was absent.

Respectfully Submitted,

Jeanette Freeman
Recording Secretary
Sycamore Park District



Minutes of the Special Meeting Study Session of the Board of Commissioners
Sycamore Park District
Tuesday, December 8, 2015

President Strack called the meeting to order at 6:06 p.m.

The Special meeting of the Sycamore Park District Board of Commissioners, DeKalb County,
Illinois, held at the Sycamore Park District Maintenance Building located at 435 Airport Road in
Sycamore, Illinois is called to order at 6:06 p.m. on Tuesday, December 8, 2015.

Will the secretary please call the roll.

The following Sycamore Park District Commissioners are physically present and will be
participating in the meeting in person: Commissioners Schulz, Tucker, and Strack.

The following Sycamore Park District Commissioners are not physically present, but will be
participating in the meeting via video and/or audio conferencing: None.

The following Sycamore Park District Commissioners are not physically present, and will not be
participating in the meeting: Commissioners Graves and Kroeger

Staff members present were Director Dan Gibble, Supt. of Finance Jackie Hienbuecher, and
Recreation Supervisor Sarah Rex.

Guests Present at the meeting were: None

Agenda
Commissioner Strack moved to approve the agenda and Commissioner Tucker seconded the

motion. Motion carried 3-0.

Affiliate Group Fundraising — Dan reviewed the approach and timeline for talking to these
groups.

Donation Tiers and Awards for Donors — With consensus, the group assigned awards to each
previously determined donation tier and set the guidelines and procedures for this campaign.

Leaf a Legacy Kickoff Event — With consensus, the group chose a theme and location for this
event. Details of the event logistics and scope are yet to be defined.

Motion
The Board adjourned the Special Meeting at 7:13p.m. on a motion made by
Commissioner Schultz. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Strack.

Voice Vote
President Strack called for a voice vote to approve the motion. All commissioners
present voted Aye. Motion carried 3-0.

Respectfully Submitted,

Daniel Gibble, Secretary
Sycamore Park District
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SYCAMORE PARK DISTRICT
PAID INVOICE LISTING

FROM 11/20/2015

ACCOUNT NUMBER

INV.

TO 12/14/201%

DATE

P.O. NUM

Tt € Kim

CHECK #

CHK DATE CHECK AMT

PAGE: 1

INVOICE AMT/
ITEM AMT

DATE: 12/15/2015
TIME: 14:18:35
ID: AP450000.WOW
~
A
VENDOR # INVOICE #
ITEM DESCRIPTION
ACUSHNET ACUSHNET COMPANY
901649761
01 STAND BAG
AMER AMERIGAS
604052841
01 LATE FEE
APPLE APPLE RIVER STATE BANK
07112247-121515
01 INTEREST 2009A BOND
02 PRINCIPAL 2009A BOND
AT&T2 ATS&T
0301118609001-110615
01 ADMIN
02 ADMIN
03 ADMIN-FAX
04 ADMIN-FAX
05 PRO SHOP
06 MAINT BLDG
CARQ CARQUEST AUTO PARTS
2454-309014
01 WIPER BLADES, BLOWER CORD
CENTURY CENTURY PRINT & GRAPHICS
2153101IN
01 LETTERHEAD-PLAIN
CITY CITY OF SYCAMORE

OCTOBER 2015
01 CITY SALES TAX -~ CLUBHOUSE

501000001304

303000076500

601000156900
601000156901

101000096700
201000096700
101000086700
201000096700
504000096700
101500096700

101500066403

101000046200

303000116852

11/24/15

11/24/15

12/01/15

11/06/15

11/23/15

11/20/15

11/20/15

00000801

60000000

00000000
00000000

00000000
00000000
00000000
00000000
00000000
060000000

00000811

00000000

00000000

55779

55780

55781

55782

55783

55784

55769

12/04/15 135.00
VENDOR TOTAL:
12/04/15 36.00

VENDOR TOTAL:

12/04/15 83,168.75

VENDOR TOTAL:

12/04/15 74.89

VENDOR TOTAL:

12/04/15

VENDOR TOTAL:

12/04/15

45.00

VENDOR TOTAL:

11/20/15 142.00

135.00
135.00

135.00

36.00
36.00

36.00

83,168.75
18,168.75
65,000.00

83,168.75

74.89
23.38
23.37
3.40
3.40
2.51
18.83

74.89

45.00
45.00

45.00

142.00
105.00



DATE: 12/15/2015
TIME: 14:18:35
iD: AP450000.WOwW

AN

~

VENDOR #

CITYZ2

COMCA

CONS

INVOICE #

ITEM DESCRIPTION

OCTOBER 2015
02
03
04

CITY SALES TaX
CITY SALES TAX
CITY SALES TAX

CITY OF SYCAMORE

14205600/5650~1115
WATER ~SEWER POOL

01
COMCAST
111915

01

02

03

04

CONSERV FS

121000129

121000130

121000150
01

121000397

121000398

INTERNET
INTERNET
CABLE
CABLE

DIESEL -
DIESEL -
DIESEL

GASOLINE
GASOLINE
GASOLINE
GASQLINE

TANK 4 GASOLINE -~ OLD SHOP

BEV CART
BB CONC
CATERING

i

GOLF
PARKS
s5C

- GOLF
- PARKS
-SC

~TRUCKS

DIESEL - GOLF
DIESEL -PARKS
DIESEL -S5C
GASOLINE - GOLF
GASOLINE -~ PARKS
GASOLINE ~ SC

SYCAMORE PARK DISTRICT
PAID INVOICE LISTING

FROM

ACCOUNT NUMBER

303100116852
303300116852
303500116852

518100096704

101000096706
201000096706
303000096705
504000096705

504100076515
101500076515
202100076515

504100076515
101500076515
202100076515
101500076515

504000076515

504100076515
101500076515
202100076515

504100076515
101500076515
202100076515

11/20/2015

TO 12/14/2015

INV. DATE

11/20/15

12/01/15

11/19/15

10/09/15

10/09/15

10/12/15

10/30/15

10/30/15

P.0O. NUM

060000000
00000000
00000000

00000000

00000000
00000000
00000000
00000000

00000000
00000000
00000000

00000000
00000000
00000000
00000000

00000000

00000000
00000000
00000000

00000000
00000000
00000000

CHECK # CHK DATE

55769

55785

55786

55802

55802

55773

55802

55802

11/20/15

CHECK AMT

VENDOR TOTAL:

12/04/15

125.70

VENDOR TOTAL:

12/04/15

296.27

VENDOR TOTAL:

12/07/15

12/07/15%

12/01/15

12/07/15

12/07/15

3,934.61

3,934.61

1,180.00

3,934.61

3,934.61

PAGE: 2

INVOICE AMT/
ITEM AMT

125.70
125.70

125.70

296.27
98.93
98.92
49.21
49.21

296.27

972.90
764.29
123.17

85.44

345.92
61.52
21.88
21.46

241.06

454.02
454,02

941.40
739.54
119.19

82.67

510.50
90.79
32.29
31.67



DATE: 12/15/2015
TIME: 14:18:35
ID: AP450000.WOW

™

~

VENDOR #

FRONTIER

GENOAPK

INVOICE #

ITEM DESCRIPTION

121000398
04
121000698
01
02
03
04
05
06
121000699
01
02
03
04
2090641~IN
01
2104874-1IN
01
2110773~IN
01
2110780~IN
01
400000056
01
FRONTIER
112215
01
02
03

GASOLINE ~ TRUCKS

DIESEL - GOLF
DIESEL - PARKS
DIESEL - SC
WINTERIZER - GOLF
WINTERIZER - PARKS
WINTERIZER - SC

GASOLINE - GOLF
GASOLINE - PARKS
GASOLINE - SC
GASOLINE TRUCKS

MARKING CHAULK

CLAY-SPORTS FIELDS

BB MARKING CHAULK-CLAY MOUNDS

TURFACE BALL FIELD CLAY

CLAY

MAINT BLDG
MAINT BLDG
POOL

GENOA TOWNSHIP PARK DISTRICT

LG RECERT
01

LIFEGUARD RE~CERT

SYCAMORE PARK DISTRICT
PAID INVOICE LISTING

FROM

ACCOUNT NUMBER

101500076515

504100076515
101500076515
202100076515
504100076515
101500076515
202100076515

504100076515
101500076515
202100076515
101500076515

202100076536

202100076536

202100076536

202100076536

202100076536

101500096700
504100096700
518000096700

518000046207

11/20/2015

TO 12/14/2015

INV. DATE

10/30/15

11/30/15

11/30/15

07/18/15

08/26/15

09/05/15

08/05/15

10/24/15

11/22/15

12/03/15

P.0. NUM

00000000

00000000
00000000
60000000
0600060000
00000000
00000000

00000000
00000000
000G0000
00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

000600000

00000000

00000000
00000000
00000000

00000000

CHECK #

55802

55773

55773

55773

55773

55773

55787

55788

CHECK AMT

CHK DATE

12/07/15 3,934.61
12/07/15 3,934.61
12/07/15 3,934.61
12/01/15 1,180.00
12/01/15 1,180.00
12/01/15 1,180.00
12/01/15 1,180.00
12/01/15 1,180.00

VENDOR TOTAL:

12/04/15 189.97

VENDOR TOTAL:
12/04/15 100.00

VENDOR TOTAL:

PAGE: 3

INVOICE AMT/

ITEM AMT

446.77
31.77
1.99
16.97
396.04

110.40
110.40

232.50
232.50

196.50
196.50

62.58
62.58

124,00
124.00

114.61
189.97
71.13
71.13
47.71
189.97
100.00
100.00

100.00



SYCAMORE PARK DISTRICT
PAID INVOICE LISTING

FROM 11/20/2015

ACCOUNT NUMBER

TO 12/14/2015

INV. DATE

P.O. NUM

CHECK #

CHK DATE CHECEK AMT

PAGE: 4

INVOICE AMT/
ITEM AMT

SHOP LIGHT BULBS

WILD JR OPEN TROPHIES

LEAF A LEGACY MEMORIAL

WYNN DRI-TAC 3TG GRIP

& CANVAS SHOP

BB 1 BACKSTOP NET REPAIR

SAND VOLLEYBALL NET REPAIRS

6X6 WOOD FOR FOUNDERS PARK

DRILL BITS- PICNIC TABLE

SPORT- ART TURF, PITCH, MOUND

DATE: 12/15/2015
TIME: 14:18:35
ID: AP450000.WOW
<
—
VENDOR # INVOICE #
ITEM DESCRIPTION
GRATI GRAINGER
9905557014
01
HIRS HIRSCHBIEN TROPHIES
467382
01
817337
01
HORN HORNUNG'S PRO GOLF SALES INC.
371706
01
JOHN JOHNSON SEAT
35294
01
35315
01
LOWE LOWE'S
905122
01
905151~1
01
905777~1
01
953060
0l

WOOD FOR FOUNDERS PK~ BORDER

953277 & 953723

01

STORAGE HOOKS

202100066401

504000046217

211000116851

501000001303

202100066404

101500076500

101500066407

101500076500

202100076500

101500066407

202100076500

12/01/15

06/17/15

11/24/15

11/30/15

11/18/15

11/24/15

10/30/15

11/20/15

10/27/15

11/10/15

11/12/15

00000813

00000000

00000000

00000802

00000805

00000804

00000789

00000809

00000783

00000795

00000793

55789

55790

55790

55791

55792

55792

55793

55783

55793

55793

55793

12/04/15
VENDOR TOTAL:
12/04/15 485.50
12/04/15 485.50
VENDOR TOTAL:
12/04/15 66.75
VENDOR TOTAL:
12/04/15 685.00
12/04/15

685.00

VENDOR TOTAL:

12/04/15 381.10
12/04/15 381.10
12/04/15 381.10
12/04/15 381.10
12/04/15 381.10

21.92
21,92

21,92
243.00
243.00

242.50
242.50

485.50
66.75
66.75
66.75

625.00

625.00

60.00
60.00

685.00
83.51
83.51

28.46
28.46

25.22
25.22

27.55
27.55

17.04
34,11



DATE: 12/15/2015

TIME:

14:18:35

ID: AP450000.wWOW

Yo}

~

VENDOR #

INVOICE #
ITEM DESCRIPTION

SYCAMORE PARK DISTRICT
PAID INVOICE LISTING

FROM

ACCOUNT NUMBER

11/20/2015

TO 12/14/2015

INV. DATE

CHECK #

CHK DATE

CHECK AMT

PAGE: 5

INVOICE AMT/
ITEM AMT

MENA

MIDWESTM

PLAY

REIN

TO000021

70000566

953277 & 953723
02 CREDIT- IRRIGATION COVERS

953774
0l NEW DOCR HANDLE CH GARAGE

953995

01 WOOD FOR FOUNDERS PK-BORDER
MENARDS - SYCAMORE
4809

01 FURNACE FILLTER, TEE PAINT
MIDWEST MUSEUM OF NATURAL HIST
DECEMBER 2015

01 DEC 2015 FACILITY RENTAL FEE

PLAYERS GOLF CARS

11474

01 GOLF CART REPAIR
REINDERS, INC.
1613973-00

01 GOLF SPRAY NOZZLE ATTACHMENT
02 FREIGHT
DONAHOE, JEFF
REIMBURSE
01 TIME CLOCK PARTS REIMBURSE
HUBER, TIM

112315
01 SANTA & MRS CLAUS

202100076500

101000066401

101500066407

504100076500

205010266222

504000066409

504100076500
504100076500

101000046200

206095016216

11/12/15

11/18/15

11/09/15

11/24/15

12/01/15

11/16/15

11/25/15%

12/01/15

11/23/15

00000793

00000806

00000796

00000810

00000000

00000000

00000803
00000803

00000000

00000000

55793

55793

55794

55774

55775

55795

55776

55777

12/04/15

12/04/15

12/04/15

VENDOR

12/04/15

VENDOR

12/01/15

VENDOR

12/01/15

VENDOR

12/04/15

VENDOR

12/01/15

VENDOR

12/01/15

VENDOR

381.10

381.10

TOTAL:

21.89

TOTAL:

1,162.50

TOTAL:

203.91

TOTAL:

57.30

TOTAL:

40.77

TOTAL:

150.00

TOTAL:

21.89
21.89

21.89
1,162.50
1,162.50
1,162.50

203.91
203.91
203.91

57.30

42.80

14.50

57.30

40.77

40.77

40.77

150.00
150.00

150.00



DATE: 12/15/2015
TIME: 14:18:35
ID: AP450000.WOW

©

~

VENDOR #

INVOICE #
ITEM DESCRIPTION

SYCAMORE PARK DISTRICT
PAID INVOICE LISTING

FROM 11/20/2015

ACCOUNT NUMBER

INV.

TO 12/14/2015

DATE

CHECK #

CHK DATE

PAGE: &

CHECK AMT INVOICE AMT/
ITEM AMT

UNITEDRE

USGA

VISACA

WALM

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE

LEAF A LEGACY POSTAG
01 LEAF A LEGACY BULK MAIL POSTAG

UNITED RENTALS

132982209-001
01 AIR COMP RENTAL-IRRIGATION SYS
02 AIR COMP RENTAL-IRRIGATION SYS
03 AIR COMP RENTAL-IRRIGATION SYS

USGA CLUB MEMBERSHIP

USGA2016DUES
01 USGA CLUB MEMBERSHIP DUES

VISA CARDMEMBER SERVICE

110315
01 GARAGE DOOR OPENER
02 AIRFARE MAINT MGMT SCHOOL
03 MAINT MGMT SCHOOL (3)
04 'GIFT CARDS
05 GIFT CARDS
06 MAILINGS
07 MAILINGS
08 AMAZON
09 LEGAL SYMPOSIUM
10 FOOD & PARKING CLUB IND SHOW
11 PIZZA TEEN DANCE
12 PROGRAM SUPPLIES 8510
13 FOOD & SUPPLIES FOR MEETINGS
14 FOOD & SUPPLIES FOR MEETINGS

15 1IPASS
16 IPASS
17 POMS

18 ONLINE REGISTRATION ACCT FEE

WALMART COMMUNITY/RFCSLLC

111615

101000046202

101500066407
202100076537
504100076505

101000001102

101500076500
201000001102
201000001102
101000046213
201000046213
101000046202
201000046202
101000076500
101000046207
201000046207
205120036216
201000001102
101000046212
201000046212
101000046211
201000046211
205010396216
101000056310

11/20/15

11/11/15

11/30/15

11/03/15

11/16/15

00000000

00000000
000060000
00000000

00000000

00000000
00000000
00000000
00000000
00000000
00000000
006000000
60000000
00000000
00000000
00000000
00000000
00000000
00000000
006000000
00000000
00000000
00000000

55770

55778

55796

55772

55798

11/20/15%

108.00 108.00
108.00

VENDOR TOTAL: 108.00

12/01/15

335.61
445,21
445.20
445.20

1,335.61 1

~

VENDOR TOTAL: 1,335.61

12/04/15

110.00 110.00
110.00

VENDOR TOTAL: 110.00

11/20/15

7,104.59 7,104.59
15.74
748.35
356.60
160.00
160.00

2.99
10.00
50.73
370.00
79.05
60.00
240.76
355.98
355.99
20.00
20.00
57.00
34.40

N

VENDOR TOTAL: 7,104.59

12/04/15

374.28 374.28



SYCAMORE PARK DISTRICT
PAID INVOICE LISTING

FROM

ACCOUNT NUMBER

11/20/2015

TO 12/14/2015

INV. DATE

P.0O. NUM

CHECK #

PAGE: 7

CHK DATE CHECK AMT INVOICE AMT/

ITEM AMT

DATE: 12/15/2015

TIME: 14:18:35

ID:  AP450000.WOW

N~
—

VENDOR # INVOQICE #

ITEM DESCRIPTION
111615

01 INTRO TO PAINTING SUPPLIES
02 INTRO TO DRAWING SUPPLIES
03 SALTINES/SQUR CREAM
04 TOMATOES/BEANS
05 COFFEE
06 LETTUCE/ONIONS
07 CREAMER
08 TONIC WATER
02 TEEN DANCE SUPPLIES
10 MUFFINS
11 CANDY
12 TOMATQES/LETTUCE
13 CATERING PARTY
14 FRIES
15 HOT DOG BUNS
16 SOAP REFILL
17 COOKIES, COCOA
18 COFFEE

WASTE WASTE MANAGEMENT

3484736-2011-3
" 01 WASTE REMOVAL
02 WASTE REMOVAL
03 WASTE REMOVAL
04 WASTE REMOVAL
05 WASTE REMOVAL
06 WASTE REMOVAL
07 WASTE REMOVAL

- CH

- ADM

- ADM

- QLD SHOP

- SC

- PARKS
-PICNIC CREDIT

205230156216
205120156216
303000086629
303000086620
303000086632
303000086629
303000086632
303000086636
205120036216
303000086611
303000086624
303000086629
303500086640
303000086617
303000086615
101000076500
206095116216
303000086632

303000056302
101000056302
101000056302
504100056302
202100056302
101500056302
101500056302

11/16/15

12/01/15

00000787
60000787
00000785
00000785
00000785
00000786
00000786
00000786
060000773
00000779
00000779
00000780
00000780
00000780
00000780
00000780
00000780
00000780

000060000
00000000
00000000
60000000
00000000
00000000
00000000

55798

55799

TOTAL

12/04/15 374.28 374.28
64.85
57.99

4.02
11.96
8.48
4.12
7.04
2,00
83.04
14.96
42.84
4.22
15.07
1.68
12.32
3.97
27.24
8.48

VENDOR TOTAL: 374.28

12/04/15 231.70 231.70
62.57
62,58

5.00
38.15
50.86
50.85

-38.31

VENDOR TOTAL:
-~~~ ALL INVOICES:

231.70
101,975.05



DATE: 12/15/2015 SYCAMORE PARK DISTRICT PAGE :

TIME: 15:47:17 DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT

ID:  AP443000.WOW

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 12/22/2015 ts
PATD THIS

VENDOR # NAME FISCAL YEAR AMOUNT DUE

CORPORATE
10 ADMINTSTRATTON
AFLAC AFLAC 4,349.88 354.02
ANCEL ANCEL, GLINK - LAW OFFICES OF 14,162.33 1,588.75
AT&T2 AT &T 989.12 22.53
BOCKY BOCKYN, LLC 3,300.00 150.00
CINTA CINTAS CORPORATION #355 1,678.56 30.64
DEK2 DEKALB COUNTY ECONOMIC DEVELOP . 90.00 375.00
DYNEGY E DYNEGY ENERGY SERVICES 38,573.13 287.24
ECO ECOWATER SYSTEMS, INC. 1,000.98 6.97
ENGIN ENGINEERING RESOURCE ASSOC 67,865.47 12,457.50
FRONTIER FRONTIER 14,245.32 304.67
INTEG INTEGRA BUSINESS SYSTEMS, INC. 3,858.30 176.56
MEL MELIN'S LOCK & KEY 223.71 61.50
MENA MENARDS - SYCAMORE 3,975.12 65.86
NICOR NTCOR GAS 17,075.65 101.28
OF OFFICE DEPOT 3,010.58 130.27
PDRMA PDRMA 256,025.88 4,155.12
PLUNKETT PLUNKETT'S PEST CONTROL 1,044.00 42.00
SOFT SOFT WATER CITY 9,752.55 42.25
STAPLES  STAPLES ADVANTAGE 298.59 149.50
SUNDOG SUN DOG IT 20,669.18 469.32
UNUM UNUM LIFE INSURANCE 2,901.35 40.79

ADMINISTRATION 21,011.77
15 PARKS
ARCO ARCO MECHANICAL EQUIP SALES 660.00 660.00
AT&T2 AT & T 989.12 47.62
BURRT BURRTIS EQUIPMENT CO. 11,429.52 338.14
CINTA CINTAS CORPORATION #355 1,678.56 46.68
COMMO COMMONWEALTH EDISON 5,483.67 246.07
DEKA DEKALB LAWN & EQUIPMENT CO. 1,126.42 142.64
DEKA2 DEKALB IMPLEMENT CO., 33,013.12 260.01
DEKAM DEKALB MECHANTCAL INC 3,778.63 1,688.00
DYNEGY E DYNEGY ENERGY SERVICES 38,573.13 513.55
ENCAP ENCAP, TINC 60,458.00 2,040.00
GRAT GRATNGER 1,304.37 11.18
JOHN JOHNSON SEAT & CANVAS SHOP 685.00 731.00
MENA MENARDS - SYCAMORE 3,975.12 118.57
NICOR NTICOR GAS 17,075.65 298.57
PDRMA PDRMA 256,025.88 580.56
SOFT SOFT WATER CITY 9,752.55 511.71
UNUM UNUM LIFE INSURANCE 2,901.35 7.22
PARKS 8,241.52



SYCAMORE PARK DISTRICT PAGE: 2

DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT

DATE: 12/15/2015
TIME: 15:47:17

ID: AP443000.WOW
INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 12/22/2015
PAID THIS
VENDOR # NAME FISCAL YEAR AMOUNT DUE
RECREATION
10 ADMINISTRATION
BOCKY BOCKYN, LLC 3,300.00 150.00
CINTA CINTAS CORPORATION #355 1,678.56 8.56
DEK?2 DEKALB COUNTY ECONOMIC DEVELOP 90.00 375.00
DYNEGY E DYNEGY ENERGY SERVICES "38,573.13 287.25
ECO ECOWATER SYSTEMS, INC. 1,000.98 6.97
FRONTIER FRONTIER 14,245.32 304.67
INTEG INTEGRA BUSINESS SYSTEMS, INC. 3,858.30 176.56
NICOR NICOR GAS 17,075.65 63.29
OF OFFICE DEPOT 3,010.58 103.61
PDRMA PDRMA 256,025.88 4,184.63
PLUNKETT PLUNKETT'S PEST CONTROL 1,044.00 42.00
STAPLES STAPLES ADVANTAGE 298.59 149.50
SUNDOG SUN DOG IT 20,669.18 469.33
UNUM UNUM LIFE INSURANCE 2,801.35 50.60
ADMINISTRATION 6,371.97
21 SPORTS COMPLEX MAINTENANCE
DEKAM DEKALB MECHANICAL INC 3,778.63 800.00
DYNEGY E DYNEGY ENERGY SERVICES 38,573.13 14.39
GRAI GRAINGER 1,304.37 57.00
MENA MENARDS - SYCAMORE 3,975.12 17.97
PDRMA PDRMA 256,025.88 5,388.58
UNUM UNUM LIFE INSURANCE 2,901.35 72.40
SPORTS COMPLEX MAINTENANCE 6,450.34
25 MIDWEST MUSEUM OF NATURAL HIST
FINN FINNEY'S ELECTRIC 2,360.78 206.92
MENA MENARDS - SYCAMORE 3,975.12 21.93
MIDWEST MUSEUM OF NATURAL HIST 228.85
50 PROGRAMS - YOUTH
MIDWESTM MIDWEST MUSEUM OF NATURAL HIST 5,177.50 1,162.50
TO000336 SZYMANSKI, SAMANTHA 15.00
PROGRAMS - YOUTH 1,177.50



DATE: 12/15/2015
TIME: 15:47:

VENDOR #

RECREATION
54

T0001321

55

ALL

59-

PERF

61

BMI

65

SWIFT

DONATIONS
10

ENGIN

CONCESSIONS
30

SYCAMORE PARK DISTRICT

17 DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT
ID: AP443000.WOW

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 12/22/2015

PROGRAMS - LEAGUES
STEVENS, TAMMY

PROGRAMS

PROGRAMS -~ YOUTH ATHLETICS
ALL STAR SPORTS INSTRUCTION

PROGRAMS

PROGRAMS - DANCE

PERFORMING ARTS ACADEMY 2,410,
PROGRAMS - DANCE

PROGRAMS - CONCERTS

BMI i9.
PROGRAMS - CONCERTS

BROCHURE

JOHN B SWIFT COMPANY 10,814.
BROCHURE

ADMINISTRATION

ENGINEERING RESOURCE ASSOC 67,865.
ADMINISTRATION

CLUBHOUSE CONCESSIONS

H

PAID THIS

FISCAL YEAR

LEAGUES

15,126.

YOUTH ATHLETICS

50

00

00

82

47

PAGE:

AMOUNT DUE

60.00

60.00

1,218.00

1,218.00

335.00

335.00

130.00

130.00

5,100.25

5,100.25

579.04

579.04

3

20



DATE;
ME: 15:47:

TI

ID:

VENDOR #

12/15/2015

SYCAMORE PARK DISTRICT
17 DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT
AP443000.WOW

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 12/22/2015

PAID THIS

FISCAL YEAR

PAGE:

AMOUNT DUE

CO

GO

NCESSIONS
30

DYNEGY E
FOXX
NICOR
PEPSIT

33

DYNEGY E

LF COURSE
40

CINTA
DYNEGY E
FRONTIER
NICOR
PDRMA
SOFT
UNUM

41

ARTHU
CINTA
DYNEGY E
MENA
NICOR
PDRMA
UNUM

CLUBHOUSE CONCESSIONS

DYNEGY ENERGY SERVICES
FOXX EQUIPMENT COMPANY
NICOR GAS

PEPSI COLA GEN. BOT.

38,573.13

17,075.65
7,650.97

CLUBHOUSE CONCESSIONS

SPORTS COMPLEX CONCESSIONS

DYNEGY ENERGY SERVICES

38,573.13

SPORTS COMPLEX CONCESSIONS

GOLF OPERATIONS

CINTAS CORPORATION #355
DYNEGY ENERGY SERVICES
FRONTIER

NICOR GAS

PDRMA

SOFT WATER CITY

UNUM LIFE INSURANCE

GOLF OPERATIONS

GOLF MAINTENANCE

ARTHUR CLESEN, INC.
CINTAS CORPORATION #355
DYNEGY ENERGY SERVICES
MENARDS - SYCAMORE
NICOR GAS

PDRMA

UNUM LIFE INSURANCE

GOLF MAINTENANCE

SWIMMING POOL

81

POOL MAINTENANCE

1,678.56
38,573.13
14,245.32
17,075.65

256,025.88

9,752.55
2,901.35

18,708.83
1,678.56
38,573.13
3,975.12
17,075.65

256,025.88

2,901.35

123.10
49.60
27.12

181.11

380.93

73.06

73.06

1,323.01
83.91
27.12

1,915.23
42.25
18.50

3,418.02

3,418.11
46.64
513.55
11.04
338.05
3,613.39
40.70

7,981.48

4

21



DATE: 12/15/2015 SYCAMORE PARK DISTRICT PAGE: 5 22
TIME: 15:47:17 DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT
ID: AP443000.WOW

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 12/22/2015

PAID THIS
VENDOR # NAME FISCAL YEAR AMOUNT DUE
SWIMMING POOL
81 POOL MAINTENANCE
DYNEGY E DYNEGY ENERGY SERVICES 38,573.13 406.73
NICOR NICOR GAS 17,075.65 158.96
POOL MAINTENANCE 565.69
CAPITAL PROJECTS
10 ADMINISTRATION
CHAPM CHAPMAN AND CUTLER 9,000.00 4,750.00
ENCAP ENCAP, INC 60,458.00 4,950.00
ADMINISTRATION 9,700.00
TOTAL ALL DEPARTMENTS 73,023.42

Tt Liny 9 /0),7 7505
23 0a3-42
e g 7

T ¥ 17970



To:

From:

Board of Commissioners

Jackie Hienbuecher

Subject Monthly Report

Date:

December 22, 2015

Administrative Initiatives (12/1/15 — 12/31/15)

Attended Superintendent and Board meetings.
Attended Fundraising Committee meeting.
Attended Safety Committee meeting.

Participated in PDRMA’s Path Essentials Webinar.
Participated in PDRMA’s 2016 Path Webinar.

Reviewed 2015 Flex Spending Accounts (FSA) and assisted
employees with missing documentation.

Coordinated sign up for 2016 FSA and submitted to provider, Group
Plan Solutions.

Submitted documentation to DCCF for reimbursement on Trail
Connection invoices.

Prepared transfer of donated funds to DCCF.

Worked with staff to update and finalize the 2016 FY Operating
Budget.

Set up a Marketing Department and restructured related costs.

Set up Action 2020 Fund in order to track revenues and expenditures
related to this project.

23



Assigned new general ledger codes for new recreation programs.

Continued communications with disability carriers regarding
employee’s claim and return to work.

Finalized tax levy ordinance based upon the estimated EAV provided
by the county.

Finalized 2015 GO Bond paperwork and submitted to Speer Financial
and Chapman & Cutler for closing.

Facilitated the ordering and installation of a new server with Sundog.

Obtained further information regarding Office 365 conversion.
Discussed training options.

Met with Lauterbach & Amen regarding scheduling for 2015 audit.

Discussed pay options for non-exempt employees with counsel,
unemployment and auditors.

Worked with ServiceMaster regarding quote on cleaning of carpet and
kitchen floor.

Submitted required documentation to PDRMA for 2016 health
insurance renewal.

Updated Leaf a Legacy donation spreadsheet.

Checked on collateralization with bank in preparation for deposit of
bond proceeds.

Obtained updated electric analysis. Records indicate that compared to
ComEd’s rate we have experienced a savings of approximately $5,095
over the last 10 months.

Sent out table reservations for Awards Luncheon at State Conference.

24



e Worked with counsel to complete the Certificate of Status on our
exempt property. Completed and filed with County Chief Assessment
Officer.

e Catering/special events/room rentals: 5 room rentals

Administrative Initiatives (1/1/16 — 1/31/16)

e Attend any scheduled “Action 2020 related meetings.

e Attend Superintendent and Board meetings.

e Attend Lauterbach & Amen client training.

e Train concessions manager on financial reporting.

e Prepare documentation for Executive Summary.

e Take 2016 operating budget and allocate on a monthly basis.
e Provide training to office assistant to proceed with Ordinance Project.
e Finalize fixed asset schedule.

e Attend site concept meeting.

e Coordinate training on Office 365.

e Begin work on documentation required for annual audit.

e Prepare initial draft of Budget & Appropriation Ordinance.

e Attend 2016 IAPD/IPRA State Conference.

e Prepare for and perform year- end inventory of pro shop and
concessions.

e Continue work on IMRF project for the purpose of ensuring that
proper enrollment has been made in the past.



Continue to work on PDRMA compliance requirements for future
Insurance review.

Continue to look into ATM options for clubhouse.

Work with Harris and Sundog on use of accounting software on
additional workstations. This will allow department heads access to
financial information from their own terminal. Will also allow for

staff to enter their own purchase orders and beginning budget figures.

Continue to review outstanding accounts payable checks to determine
validity. Review outstanding payroll checks.

Meet with Sarah EIm Rex to discuss updating clubhouse rules and
materials.

Catering/special events/room rentals: 2 room rentals,

26



Sycamore Park District

Summarized Revenue & Expense Report
Period ended November 30, 2015

Corporate Fund (10)

Department

Revenues
Administration
Parks

Expenses
Administration
Parks

Total Fund Revenues
Total Fund Expenses
Surplus (Deficit)

Total Revenues

Total Expenses

27

November November 2014 YTD
Budget Actual Variance  YTD Budget YTD Actual Variance Annual Budget Actual Variance
63,319.00 30,996.73 -51.0% 1,235,373.00 1,222,165.53 -1.1% 1,237,143.00 601,775.79 103.1% (1)
518.00 (1,007.73) -294.5% 12,949.00 8,943.16 -30.9% (2) 12,949.00 12,392.39 -27.8% (2)
63,837.00 29,989.00 -53.0% 1,248,322.00 1,231,108.69 -1.4% 1,250,092.00 614,168.18 100.5%
29,570.00 39,335.80 33.0% 584,967.00 484,155.48 -17.2% (3) 619,082.00 341,958.58 41.6% (4)
14,971.00 9,148.69 -38.9%  228,110.00 187,964.04 -17.6% (5) 238,703.00 215,885.75 -12.9% (6)
44,541.00 48,484.49 8.9%  813,077.00 672,119.52 -17.3% 857,785.00 557,844.33 20.5%
63,837.00 29,989.00 -53.0% 1,248,322.00 1,231,108.69 -1.4% 1,250,092.00 614,168.18 100.5%
44,541.00 48,484.49 8.9%  813,077.00 672,119.52 -17.3% 857,785.00 557,844.33 20.5%
19,296.00 (18,495.49) -195.9%  435,245.00 558,989.17 28.4% 392,307.00 56,323.85 892.5%

(1) Primary difference is due to Real Estate Taxes. The additional tax referendum dollars are currently recorded in the Corporate fund.

(2) The allocation of the IMRF/SS tax levy is less due to the actual part time parks maintenance expenses being less than budget and 2014.

(3) Below budget in Prof Fees 27.4% $21,559 (legal and misc consultants), Administrative Expenses (PR and uniforms) 18.5% $8,705, Contracted Services (cleaning, office equip
maint) 15.6% $4,326, Paving 25.9% $38,821, Utilities 20.3% $2,142 and health insurance one month lag 7.2% $3,081.

(4) 2015 expenses exceeds 2014 primarily due to the consulting expenses for final phase of parking and soccer complex. Also paving expense in 2015.

(5) YTD expenses are below budget primarily in the following areas: Pt Maint Wages/Taxes 53.5% $32,016; Landscape Services (timing of ENCAP) 15.6% $3,337; Gas/Oil 51.0%

$10,935

(6) 2015 YTD expenses are lower than 2014 in PT Maint Wages/Taxes 46.4% $24,101 and Gas/Oil 56.2% $13,495;

Page 1 of 13



Sycamore Park District
Summarized Revenue & Expense Report
Period ended November 30, 2015

Recreation Fund (20)

Department

Revenues
Administration
Sports Complex
Sports Complex Maintenenance
Midwest Museum of Natural Hist
Programs-Youth
Programs-Teens
Programs-Adult
Programs-Family
Programs-Leagues
Programs-Youth Athletics
Programs-Fitness
Programs-Preschool
Programs-Senior
Programs-Dance
Programs-Special Events
Programs-Concerts
Programs-Trips
Brochure
Weight Room
Community Center

Total Revenues

November November 2014 YTD
Budget Actual Variance  YTD Budget YTD Actual Variance Annual Budget Actual
34,110.00 22,498.57 -34.04%  852,736.00 865,145.88 1.46% 852,736.00 858,861.45

6,350.00 14,168.00 123.12% 33,650.00 35,963.00 6.87% (1) 33,650.00 28,725.00

1,504.00 519.68 -65.45% 37,607.00 40,839.51 8.60% (2) 37,607.00 39,833.33

- - 1,799.00 3,093.39 71.95% (3) 2,398.00 1,199.04

9.00 3,521.85 #iHHHHHHHHH 16,730.00 18,050.84 7.90% (4) 16,730.00 21,177.78

7.00 37.56 436.57% 3,237.00 3,346.89 3.39% (4) 4,163.00 3,170.20

- 24.72  #DIV/O! 975.00 1,850.86 89.83% (4) 975.00 1,840.00

1,276.00 1,778.00 39.34% 10,660.00 13,010.00 22.05% (4) 11,693.00 12,637.90

9.00 83.31 825.67% 5,190.00 5,327.26 2.64% (4) 5,190.00 5,754.02

4.00 218.00 5350.00% 21,020.00 25,195.00 19.86% (4) 21,020.00 23,430.33

600.00 327.79 -45.37% 37,558.00 21,508.64 -42.73% (4) 37,815.00 42,198.32
- - #DIV/O! - - #DIV/O!  (4) - -

- - #DIV/0! - - #DIV/O!  (4) - 345.00

- 26.29  #DIV/O! 240.00 5,973.53 2388.97% (4) 240.00 3,218.40

- (3.70) #DIV/O! 3,710.00 3,482.48 -6.13% (4) 3,710.00 4,812.91

1,100.00 - -100.00% 8,800.00 5,950.00 -32.39% 8,800.00 8,200.00
- - #DIV/0! - - #DIV/O!  (4) - -

- 300.00 #DIV/0! 7,900.00 6,300.00 -20.25% 7,900.00 8,050.00

1,295.00 (2.22) -100.17% 16,659.00 8,103.97 -51.35% (5) 18,245.00 17,476.54

149.00 55.91 -62.48% 3,724.00 1,676.97 -54.97% (5) 3,724.00 3,270.93

46,413.00 43,553.76 -6.16% 1,062,195.00 1,064,818.22 0.25% 1,066,596.00 1,084,201.15

(1) Addition of Spring AYSO. Also timing of Fall AYSO. Received in December 2014 vs. November 2015.
(2) The allocation of the IMRF/SS tax levy is more due to the actual part time maintenance expenses being greater than budget and 2014.
(3) 2014 payment never received so replaced and deposited in 2015.

(4) Revenue from programs are below budget 1.59% $1,575 and decreased 17.6%, $20,839 compared to 2014, primarily in fitness.

(5) Closing of the community center
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Sycamore Park District
Summarized Revenue & Expense Report
Period ended November 30, 2015

Expenses

Administration 23,322.00 25,170.55
Sports Complex - -
Sports Complex Maintenenance 27,802.00 27,374.45
Midwest Museum of Natural Hist 125.00 -
Programs-Youth 183.00 514.39
Programs-Teens - 102.02
Programs-Adult - 177.60
Programs-Family 1,324.00 1,152.56
Programs-Leagues 807.00 641.32
Programs-Youth Athletics - 3,050.00
Programs-Fitness 1,799.00 335.96
Programs-Preschool - -
Programs-Senior - -
Programs-Dance - 144.50
Programs-Special Events - -
Programs-Concerts - -
Programs-Trips - -
Brochure 1,655.00 1,593.71
Weight Room - -
Community Center 12,000.00 -
Total Expenses 69,017.00 60,257.06
Total Fund Revenues 46,413.00 43,553.76
Total Fund Expenses 69,017.00 60,257.06
Surplus (Deficit) (22,604.00) (16,703.30)

(1) Radio ads for the golf course per D. Gibble, $14,000.
(2) Timing of and varied type of maintenance expenses

7.93%
#DIV/O!
-1.54%
-100.00%
181.09%
#DIV/O!
#DIV/O!
-12.95%
-20.53%
#DIV/O!
-81.33%
#DIV/O!
#DIV/O!
#DIV/O!
#DIV/O!
#DIV/O!
#DIV/O!
-3.70%
#DIV/O!
-100.00%

-12.69%
-6.16%

-12.69%
-26.10%

291,770.00 292,077.06
- 250.00
356,801.00 346,908.18
7,375.00 5,078.59
10,376.00 11,918.97
3,003.00 2,760.62
785.00 1,129.25
9,842.00 13,541.46
2,985.00 3,008.28
17,149.00 20,265.50
20,035.00 10,499.09
180.00 4,198.96
12,691.00 15,889.03
8,700.00 8,856.34
19,065.00 15,766.50
100.00 4,533.40
142,855.00 92,774.48
903,712.00 849,455.71
1,062,195.00 1,064,818.22
903,712.00 849,455.71
158,483.00 215,362.51

(3) Expenses for programs are over budget 8.0% $6,165 and 7.9% $7,128 less than 2014.

(4) Refunds of weight room memberships

(5) Variances due to closing of the community center.
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316,360.00 277,579.02
- 50.00
383,722.00 346,364.16
9,500.00 6,648.19
11,414.00 14,157.57
3,926.00 1,907.76
785.00 941.00
10,850.00 9,769.98
3,647.00 3,133.56
17,149.00 18,804.72
21,178.00 23,022.26
- 230.00

180.00 3,011.98
13,480.00 15,359.90
8,700.00 10,702.25
25,100.00 18,342.18
600.00 1,054.10
155,352.00 132,672.69
981,943.00 883,751.32
1,066,596.00 1,084,201.15
981,943.00 883,751.32
84,653.00 200,449.83
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Sycamore Park District

Summarized Revenue & Expense Report
Period ended November 30, 2015

Donations (21)

Department

Revenues
Administration

Expenses
Administration

Total Fund Revenues
Total Fund Expenses
Surplus (Deficit)

Special Recreation (22)

Department

Revenues
Administration

Expenses
Administration

Total Fund Revenues
Total Fund Expenses

Total Revenues

Total Expenses

Total Revenues

Total Expenses

November November 2014 YTD
Budget Actual Variance  YTD Budget YTD Actual  Variance Annual Budget Actual
- 500.00 #DIV/0! 35,000.00 3,759.79 -89.26% 35,000.00 2,179.04
- 500.00 #DIV/0! 35,000.00 3,759.79 -89.26% 35,000.00 2,179.04
- #DIV/0! 48,500.00 31,959.64 -34.10% (1) 48,500.00 22,228.00
- - 48,500.00 31,959.64 48,500.00 22,228.00
- 500.00 #DIV/0! 35,000.00 3,759.79 -89.26% 35,000.00 2,179.04
- - 48,500.00 31,959.64 48,500.00 22,228.00
- 500.00 #DIV/0! (13,500.00) (28,199.85) 108.89% (13,500.00) (20,048.96)
(1) Timing of budget and consulting fees for trails project. Will submit for reimbursement to DCCF in December.
November November 2014 YTD
Budget Actual Variance  YTD Budget YTD Actual  Variance Annual Budget Actual
5,760.00 3,844.99 -33.25%  144,000.00 144,587.42 0.41% 144,000.00 147,216.90
5,760.00 3,844.99 -33.25%  144,000.00 144,587.42 0.41% 144,000.00 147,216.90
- - #DIV/0! 90,780.00 69,992.50 -22.90% (1) 90,780.00 185,950.67
- - #DIV/0! 90,780.00 69,992.50 -22.90% 90,780.00 185,950.67
5,760.00 3,844.99 -33.25%  144,000.00 144,587.42 0.41% 144,000.00 147,216.90
- - #DIV/0! 90,780.00 69,992.50 -22.90% 90,780.00 185,950.67
5,760.00 3,844.99 -33.25% 53,220.00 74,594.92 40.16% 53,220.00 (38,733.77)

Surplus (Deficit)

(1) No ADA project expense in 2015.
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Sycamore Park District

Summarized Revenue & Expense Report
Period ended November 30, 2015

Insurance (23)

Department

Revenues
Administration

Expenses
Administration

Total Fund Revenues
Total Fund Expenses
Surplus (Deficit)

Total Revenues

Total Expenses

(1) Unemployment overpaid. Has credit balance of approximately $4,800.

Audit (24)

Department

Revenues
Administration

Expenses
Administration

Total Fund Revenues
Total Fund Expenses
Surplus (Deficit)

Total Revenues

Total Expenses

November November 2014 YTD
Budget Actual Variance  YTD Budget YTD Actual Variance Annual Budget Actual
2,200.00 1,463.03 -33.50% 55,000.00 55,017.15 0.03% 55,000.00 52,023.36
2,200.00 1,463.03 -33.50% 55,000.00 55,017.15 0.03% 55,000.00 52,023.36
- - #DIV/0! 33,957.00 38,812.34 14.30% (1) 65,413.00 42,407.68
- - #DIV/0! 33,957.00 38,812.34 14.30% 65,413.00 42,407.68
2,200.00 1,463.03 -33.50% 55,000.00 55,017.15 0.03% 55,000.00 52,023.36
- - #DIV/0! 33,957.00 38,812.34 14.30% 65,413.00 42,407.68
2,200.00 1,463.03 -33.50% 21,043.00 16,204.81 -22.99% (10,413.00) 9,615.68
November November 2014 YTD
Budget Actual Variance  YTD Budget YTD Actual Variance Annual Budget Actual
560.00 371.99 -33.57% 14,000.00 13,989.75 -0.07% 14,000.00 14,495.11
560.00 371.99 -33.57% 14,000.00 13,989.75 -0.07% 14,000.00 14,495.11
- - #DIV/0! 14,500.00 14,500.00 0.00% 14,500.00 14,100.00
- - #DIV/0! 14,500.00 14,500.00 0.00% 14,500.00 14,100.00
560.00 371.99 -33.57% 14,000.00 13,989.75 -0.07% 14,000.00 14,495.11
- - #DIV/0! 14,500.00 14,500.00 0.00% 14,500.00 14,100.00
560.00 371.99 -33.57% (500.00) (510.25) 2.05% (500.00) 395.11
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Sycamore Park District
Summarized Revenue & Expense Report
Period ended November 30, 2015

Paving & Lighting (25)

Department

Revenues
Administration

Total Revenues

Expenses
Administration

Total Expenses
Total Fund Revenues

Total Fund Expenses
Surplus (Deficit)

Park Police (26)

Department

Revenues
Administration

Total Revenues

Expenses
Administration

Total Expenses
Total Fund Revenues

Total Fund Expenses
Surplus (Deficit)

32

November November 2014 YTD
Budget Actual Variance  YTD Budget YTD Actual Variance Annual Budget Actual
720.00 384.49 -46.60% 18,000.00 14,459.58 -19.67% 18,000.00 76.10 18900.8%
720.00 384.49 18,000.00 14,459.58 18,000.00 76.10 18900.8%
- #DIV/0! - #DIV/0! - 58.80 -100.0%
- - - - - 58.80 -100.0%
720.00 384.49 -46.60% 18,000.00 14,459.58 -19.67% 18,000.00 76.10
- - #DIV/0! - - #DIV/0! - 58.80
720.00 384.49 -46.60% 18,000.00 14,459.58 -19.67% 18,000.00 17.30
November November 2014 YTD
Budget Actual Variance  YTD Budget YTD Actual Variance Annual Budget Actual
4.00 1.95 -51.25% 100.00 73.79 -26.21% 100.00 75.05 -1.7%
4.00 1.95 100.00 73.79 100.00 75.05 -1.7%
- - #DIV/0! 2,000.00 - -100.00% 2,000.00 151.76 -100.0%
- - 2,000.00 - 2,000.00 151.76 -100.0%
4.00 1.95 -51.25% 100.00 73.79 -26.21% 100.00 75.05 -1.7%
- - #DIV/0! 2,000.00 - -100.00% 2,000.00 151.76
4.00 1.95 -51.25% (1,900.00) 73.79 -103.88% (1,900.00) (76.71)  -196.2%
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Sycamore Park District

Summarized Revenue & Expense Report
Period ended November 30, 2015

IMRE (27)

Department

Revenues
Administration

Expenses
Administration

Total Fund Revenues
Total Fund Expenses
Surplus (Deficit)

Social Security (28)

Department

Revenues

Expenses
Administration

Total Fund Revenues
Total Fund Expenses
Surplus (Deficit)

November November 2014 YTD
Budget Actual Variance  YTD Budget YTD Actual Variance Annual Budget Actual
3,520.00 2,367.57 -32.74% 88,000.00 89,029.67 1.17% 88,000.00 87,985.59
Total Revenues 3,520.00 2,367.57 -32.74% 88,000.00 89,029.67 1.17% 88,000.00 87,985.59
3,520.00 2,367.57 -32.74% 88,000.00 89,029.67 1.17% 88,000.00 87,985.59
Total Expenses 3,520.00 2,367.57 -32.74% 88,000.00 89,029.67 1.17% 88,000.00 87,985.59
3,520.00 2,367.57 -32.74% 88,000.00 89,029.67 1.17% 88,000.00 87,985.59
3,520.00 2,367.57 -32.74% 88,000.00 89,029.67 1.17% 88,000.00 87,985.59
November November 2014 YTD
Budget Actual Variance  YTD Budget YTD Actual Variance Annual Budget Actual
3,120.00 2,101.30 -32.65% 78,000.00 79,016.83 1.30% 78,000.00 77,980.31
Total Revenues 3,120.00 2,101.30 -32.65% 78,000.00 79,016.83 1.30% 78,000.00 77,980.31
3,120.00 2,101.30 -32.65% 78,000.00 79,016.83 1.30% 78,000.00 77,980.31
Total Expenses 3,120.00 2,101.30 -32.65% 78,000.00 79,016.83 1.30% 78,000.00 77,980.31
3,120.00 2,101.30 -32.65% 78,000.00 79,016.83 1.30% 78,000.00 77,980.31
3,120.00 2,101.30 -32.65% 78,000.00 79,016.83 1.30% 78,000.00 77,980.31
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Sycamore Park District
Summarized Revenue & Expense Report
Period ended November 30, 2015

Concessions (30)

Department

Revenues
Clubhouse Concessions
Beverage Cart
Sports Complex Concessions
Pool Concessions
Catering

Total Revenues

Expenses
Clubhouse Concessions
Beverage Cart
Sports Complex Concessions
Pool Concessions
Catering

Total Expenses
Total Fund Revenues

Total Fund Expenses
Surplus (Deficit)

November November 2014 YTD
Budget Actual Variance  YTD Budget YTD Actual Variance Annual Budget Actual

1,122.00 1,482.03 32.09% 70,398.00 76,343.86 8.45% 70,398.00 83,056.14
16.00 (5.24) -132.75% 15,607.00 14,354.27 -8.03% (1) 15,607.00 15,316.67
18.00 (29.61) -264.50% 27,267.00 28,174.45 3.33% 27,267.00 27,340.97
10.00 (8.48) -184.80% 10,361.00 6,441.77 -37.83% (1) 10,361.00 6,934.10
1,199.00 1,240.51 3.46% 24,874.00 19,723.86 -20.70% (2) 25,092.00 24,338.76
2,365.00 2,679.21 13.29%  148,507.00 145,038.21 -2.34% 148,725.00 156,986.64
3,502.00 2,887.18 -17.56% 87,143.00 75,303.99 -13.59% 89,892.00 87,691.69
32.00 15.00 -53.13% 11,563.00 9,293.19 -19.63% (1) 11,563.00 9,378.86
84.00 144.15 71.61% 23,402.00 22,710.02 -2.96% 23,520.00 27,289.44

- - #DIV/0! 9,733.00 5,718.39 -41.25% (1) 9,733.00 6,518.81
349.00 292.33 -16.24% 7,757.00 5,082.46 -34.48% (2) 8,400.00 4,659.22
3,967.00 3,338.66 -15.84%  139,598.00 118,108.05 -15.39% 143,108.00 135,538.02
2,365.00 2,679.21 13.29%  148,507.00 145,038.21 -2.34% 148,725.00 156,986.64
3,967.00 3,338.66 -15.84%  139,598.00 118,108.05 -15.39% 143,108.00 135,538.02
(1,602.00) (659.45) -58.84% 8,909.00 26,930.16 202.28% 5,617.00 21,448.62

(1) The poor weather conditions early in the season are reflected by a reduction in revenue. Related expenses are also down.
(2) Room rental actually exceeds budget. However, revenue from food and beverage is down, primarily due to the lower participation in catered golf outings and concerts. Also in 2014

was $1,350 from MLB special event.
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Sycamore Park District
Summarized Revenue & Expense Report
Period ended November 30, 2015

Developer Contributions (32)

Department

Revenues
Administration

Total Revenues

Expenses
Administration

Total Expenses
Total Fund Revenues

Total Fund Expenses
Surplus (Deficit)

November November 2014 YTD
Budget Actual Variance  YTD Budget YTD Actual Variance Annual Budget Actual
- - #DIV/0! 3,750.00 48,038.80 1181.03% 5,000.00 28,207.99
- - 3,750.00 48,038.80 5,000.00 28,207.99
- - 3,750.00 48,038.80 5,000.00 28,207.99
- - 3,750.00 48,038.80 5,000.00 28,207.99
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Sycamore Park District
Summarized Revenue & Expense Report
Period ended November 30, 2015

Golf Course (50)

Department

Revenues
Golf Operations
Golf Maintenance

Total Revenues

Expenses
Golf Operations
Golf Maintenance

Total Expenses
Total Fund Revenues
Total Fund Expenses
Surplus (Deficit)

Course opened March 31.

(1) Daily Greens Fees -12.29% -$22,966

Golf Events & Misc -14.42% -$2,509

Lessons -34.67% -$520

Carts -6.02% -$6,613

Season passes -31.93% -$43,555

Pro shop sales +11.44% +$5,106
(2) Daily Greens Fees -9.65% -$17,517

Golf Events & Misc -12.69% -$2,164

Lessons -19.67% -$240

Carts +1.44% -$1,461

Season passes -11.0% -$11,472

Pro shop sales +7.79% +$3,593

November November 2014 YTD
Budget Actual Variance  YTD Budget YTD Actual Variance Annual Budget Actual
7,309.00 8,993.07 23.0%  513,488.00 444,131.86 -13.5% (1) 514,979.00 469,526.65
850.00 1,477.06 73.8% 21,249.00 22,981.84 8.2% 21,249.00 20,625.70
8,159.00 10,470.13 28.3%  534,737.00 467,113.70 -12.6% 536,228.00 490,152.35
14,938.00 14,591.82 -2.3%  231,074.00 245,810.69 6.4% (3) 244,751.00 229,515.07
23,040.00 20,214.64 -12.3%  275,088.00 257,015.22 -6.6% (4) 290,921.00 254,939.63
37,978.00 34,806.46 -8.4%  506,162.00 502,825.91 -0.7% 535,672.00 484,454.70
8,159.00 10,470.13 28.3%  534,737.00 467,113.70 -12.6% 536,228.00 490,152.35
37,978.00 34,806.46 -8.4%  506,162.00 502,825.91 -0.7% 535,672.00 484,454.70
(29,819.00) (24,336.33) -18.4% 28,575.00 (35,712.21) -225.0% 556.00 5,697.65

36

-5.4% (2)
11.4%

-4.7%
7.1% (3)
0.8%
3.8%

-4.7%

3.8%
-726.8%

(3) 2015 actual is over budget and 2014 ytd in the following areas: PT wages (12.7% $5,071/19.7% $7,410), Advertising (71.8% $4,308/61.4% $3,920), Cart Rentals (39.2%
$2,545/29.8% $2,075), Golf Cart Maintenance (100.9% $3,026/121.1% $3,301), Cost of Goods Sold (16.4% $4,952/6.4% $2,107) and Miscellaneous (replacement of rental
equipment) (101.7% $1,942/150.7% $2,315).

(4) 2015 actual is less than budget in the following areas: Fertilizer 56.9% $4,552; Pesticides 25.1% $6,283; and Gas/Oil 55.3% $7,672.
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Sycamore Park District
Summarized Revenue & Expense Report
Period ended November 30, 2015

Swimming Pool (51)

Department

Revenues
Pool
Swim Lessons

Total Revenues

Expenses
Pool
Pool Maintenance
Swim Lessons

Total Expenses
Total Fund Revenues
Total Fund Expenses

Surplus (Deficit)

(1) Daily Fees 6.62% $936
Season passes -25.57% -$7,211

November November 2014 YTD
Budget Actual Variance  YTD Budget YTD Actual Variance Annual Budget Actual

129.00 2,234.65 1632.3% 49,368.00 54,122.45 9.6% (5) 49,368.00 49,578.24
21.00 (46.97) -323.7% 13,573.00 10,532.37 -22.4% 13,573.00 13,070.85
150.00 2,187.68 1358.5% 62,941.00 64,654.82 2.7% (1) 62,941.00 62,649.09
48.00 47.71 -0.6% 53,190.00 43,992.35 -17.3% (3) 53,238.00 43,016.80
384.00 441.40 14.9% 27,077.00 43,282.17 59.8% (4) 28,120.00 28,839.41

- - #DIV/0! 8,166.00 7,656.48 -6.2% 8,166.00 8,414.65
432.00 489.11 13.2% 88,433.00 94,931.00 7.3% 89,524.00 80,270.86
150.00 2,187.68 1358.5% 62,941.00 64,654.82 2.7% 62,941.00 62,649.09
432.00 489.11 13.2% 88,433.00 94,931.00 7.3% 89,524.00 80,270.86
(282.00) 1,698.57 -702.3% (25,492.00) (30,276.18) 18.8% (26,583.00) (17,621.77)

Misc income (includes oscar, pool rentals and middle school pool party) 12.86% $199

Swim Lessons -22.49% -$2,890
(2) Daily Fees 3.92% $568
Season passes -29.75% -$8,890

Misc income (includes oscar, pool rentals and middle school pool party) 26.36% $364

Swim Lessons -13.99% -$1,621

(3) Primarily in wages because of several closed days due to flooding/colder weather. 21.1% $10,045
(4) Additional expenses in 2015 for equipment repair/replacement due to freezing in the pool mechanical room. Some of this will be offset by insurance payment.
(5) Includes $11,300 of insurance proceeds see (4).
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-19.4%
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Sycamore Park District

Summarized Revenue & Expense Report
Period ended November 30, 2015

Debt Service (60)

Department

Revenues
Administration

Expenses
Administration

Total Fund Revenues
Total Fund Expenses
Surplus (Deficit)

Capital Projects (70)

Department

Revenues
Administration

Expenses
Administration

Total Fund Revenues
Total Fund Expenses
Surplus (Deficit)

Total Fund Revenues
Total Fund Expenses
Surplus (Deficit)

Total Revenues

Total Expenses

Total Revenues

Total Expenses

November November 2014 YTD
Budget Actual Variance  YTD Budget YTD Actual Variance Annual Budget Actual
23,440.00 15,597.28 -33.5% 586,000.00 586,516.18 0.1% 586,000.00 577,583.89
23,440.00 15,597.28 -33.5%  586,000.00 586,516.18 0.1% 586,000.00 577,583.89

- - #DIV/0! 497,207.00 497,206.72 0.0% 580,376.00 492,505.86
- - 497,207.00 497,206.72 580,376.00 492,505.86
23,440.00 15,597.28 -33.5%  586,000.00 586,516.18 0.1% 586,000.00 577,583.89
- - 497,207.00 497,206.72 580,376.00 492,505.86
23,440.00 15,597.28 -33.5% 88,793.00 89,309.46 0.6% 5,624.00 85,078.03

November November 2014 YTD
Budget Actual Variance  YTD Budget YTD Actual Variance Annual Budget Actual

482,000.00 - -100.0%  498,172.00 81,883.99 -83.6% 498,172.00 3,738.43

482,000.00 - -100.0%  498,172.00 81,883.99 -83.6% 498,172.00 3,738.43

2,600.00 205,350.83 7798.1%  577,457.00 534,483.80 -7.4% 596,707.00 590,684.58
2,600.00 205,350.83 7798.1%  577,457.00 534,483.80 -7.4% 596,707.00 590,684.58
482,000.00 - 498,172.00 81,883.99 -83.6% 498,172.00 3,738.43
2,600.00 205,350.83 7798.1%  577,457.00 534,483.80 -7.4% 596,707.00 590,684.58

479,400.00 (205,350.83) -142.8% (79,285.00) (452,599.81) 470.9% (98,535.00) (586,946.15)

642,248.00 115,512.38 4,576,724.00 4,089,106.59 -10.7% 4,585,854.00 3,399,719.18

165,175.00 357,195.48 116.3% 3,881,383.00 3,592,441.69 -7.4% 4,172,308.00 3,655,912.48

477,073.00 (241,683.10) -150.7%  695,341.00 496,664.90 -28.6% 413,546.00 (256,193.30)
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Sycamore Park District
Fund Balances

1/1/2015 Revenues
10 Corporate 156,691.74 1,231,108.69
20 Recreation 87,073.66 1,064,818.22
21 Donations 203,328.33 3,759.79
22 Special Recreation 38,645.98 144,587.42
23 Insurance 23,242.85 55,017.15
24 Audit 13,511.32 13,989.75
25 Paving & Lighting 7,391.29 14,459.58
26 Park Police 7,994.56 73.79
27 IMRF - 89,029.67
28 Social Security - 79,016.83
30 Concessions 36,136.12 145,038.21
32 Developer Contributions 102,275.19 48,038.80
60 Debt Service 20,186.12 586,516.18
70 Capital Projects 590,867.53 81,883.99
Total governmental fund balance 1,287,344.69 3,557,338.07
50 Golf Course 230,258.23 467,113.70
Net Assets (248,223.76)
(17,965.53)
51 Swimming Pool 262,146.82 64,654.82
Net Assets (262,233.33)
(86.51)
Total proprietary funds 492,405.05 531,768.52
Net assets  (510,457.09)
Proprietary funds minus net assets (18,052.04)
1,269,292.65
Summary of depository accounts as of 12/17/2015
Location Balance Interest
First National Bank 15,651.03 0.10
National Bank & Trust 1,615,046.65 0.03
Resource Bank 560,219.23 0.13
*Dekalb Co. Community Foundation 14,945.77
2,205,862.68

Expenses

672,119.52
849,455.71
31,959.64
69,992.50
38,812.34
14,500.00

89,029.67
79,016.83
118,108.05

497,206.72
534,483.80

2,994,684.78

502,825.91

94,931.00

597,756.91

Unaudited
11/30/2015

715,680.91
302,436.17
175,128.48
113,240.90
39,447.66
13,001.07
21,850.87
8,068.35

63,066.28
150,313.99
109,495.58
138,267.72

1,849,997.98

194,546.02

(248,223.76)

(53,677.74)

231,870.64

(262,233.33)

(30,362.69)

426,416.66

(510,457.09)

(84,040.43)

1,765,957.55

39

11/30/2015
Cash balance

689,031.12
309,840.13
175,128.48
113,240.90
39,447.66
13,001.07
21,850.87
8,068.35

61,264.96
150,313.99
109,495.58
131,318.92

1,822,002.03

(46,534.83)

(30,707.69)

1,744,759.51

balance is as of 10/31/15.

* There is currently an gain on investments which has increased the original $10,000 that was placed with the foundation. Thig
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1/1/2015

January
Receipts
Replacement Taxes
Shelters
User Fees
Misc

Expenses
1/31/2015

February
Receipts
Replacement Taxes
Shelters
User Fees
Misc

Expenses
2/28/2015

March
Receipts
Replacement Taxes
Shelters
User Fees
Misc

Expenses
3/30/2015
April
Receipts
Replacement Taxes
Shelters
User Fees
Misc

Expenses

4/30/2015

10
Corp

163,198

6,631
50

313
(44,940)

125,251

500
5,764
(39,897)

91,619

1,893
855

1,271
(53,702)

41,936

11,585
1,100

17,586
(41,298)

30,908

20
rec

97,559

14,706
1,052

(63,328)

49,989

9,349
3,050

(70,320)

(7,932)

12,289
1,732

(72,111)

(66,022)

15,926

(98,157)

(148,252)

21

Donations

203,328

203,334

(10,171)

193,165

(4,842)

188,328

10

188,338

22

spec rec

79,865

(52,232)

27,634

(716)

26,918

(7,739)

19,179

19,180

23
ins

51,914

(28,671)

23,244

23,244

(8,606)

14,638

14,639

24
audit

13,511

13,512

13,512

13,512

0
(12,500)

1,012

25
paving

7,391

7,392

7,392

7,392

7,392

26
police

7,995

7,995

7,995

7,995

7,995

30
conc

35,137

717

(2,998)

32,856

1,443

(3.226)

31,074

1,584

(2,799)

29,859

6,687

(7,156)

29,390

32

development

102,275

102,278

102,280

15,110

117,392

5,244

122,639

50

Golf

6,579

(23,649)

(17,070)

1,538

(48,241)

(63,773)

93,723

(43,890)

(13,940)

34,304

(42,702)

(22,338)

51

pool

212

212

(1,033)

(821)

(1,065)

(1,886)

4,147

(1,093)

1,168

60
bonds

20,186

20,187

20,187

20,187

20,188

70
capital

590,868

47
(15,123)

575,792

50
(3,716)

572,127

50
(1,967)

570,210

39
(92,506)

477,743

total

1,373,227

6,631
50
22,002
1,424
(230,729)

1,172,605

500
12,331
8,870

(177,320)

1,016,986

1,893
855
122,706
3,063

(196,720)

948,782

11,585

1,100
66,308
17,640

(295,413)

750,002

Original

1,373,227

7,310
1,300
18,103
1,100
(197,005)

1,204,035

950
11,953
4,045

(165,809)

1,055,174

2,150
500
121,524
8,450

(185,581)

1,002,217

9,460
900
81,741
18,609

(331,005)

781,922

40

Projection Difference

(679)
(1,250)
3,899

324

(33,724)

(31,430)

(450)
378
4,825

(11,511)

(38,188)

(257)
355
1,182
(5,387)

(11,139)

(53,435)

2,125
200
(15,433)
(969)

35,592

(31,920)
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10 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 30 32 50 51 60 70
Original

Corp rec Donations spec rec ins audit paving  police imrf ss conc  development Golf pool bonds capital total Projection Difference

May -

Receipts -
Taxes 99,799 74,160 12,988 4,942 1,257 1,299 7 7,998 7,098 52,687 262,234 291,910 (29,676)
Transfers in/out 4,040 7,296 (7,998) (7,098) 366 3,394 1 0 - 0
Replacement Taxes 9,545 9,545 7,310 2,235
Shelters 1,770 1,770 2,300 (530)
User Fees - 14,480 17,587 9,671 51,772 8,359 101,869 106,131 (4,262)
Misc 1 2,450 11 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 35 2,501 700 1,801
Expenses (91,060)  (105,833) (2,596) (205) - - - (12,084) - (50,691) (6,496) - (36,902) (305,866) (358,034) 52,168
5/31/2015 55,002 (155,698) 185,753 31,964 19,581 2,269 8,691 8,002 - - 35,259 132,312 (17,864) 3,032 72,876 440,876 822,055 832,239  (10,184)

June -

Receipts -
Taxes 474,513 352,608 61,755 23,498 5,975 6,176 31 38,026 33,750 250,510 1,246,841 1,167,640 79,201
transfers in/out 18,537 34,170 (38,026) (33,750) 1,965 16,335 768 0) - 0)

Replacement Taxes - - - -
Shelters 240 240 800 (560)
User Fees - 8,443 27,795 3,087 36,113 32,335 107,774 148,273  (40,499)
Misc 1,427 5,750 - - - 7,177 8,274 (1,097)
Expenses (56,125) (82,076) (4,078) - - (2,000) - - - (24,429) - (62,127) (29,016)  (18,169) (74,032) (352,053) (597,283) 245,231
6/30/2015 493,595 163,197 181,674 93,718 43,079 6,244 14,867 8,033 - - 40,591 135,399  (27,543) 7,120 305,217 366,844 1,832,034 1,559,943 272,091

July -

Receipts -
Taxes 11,030 8,197 1,436 546 139 144 1 884 785 5,823 28,984 29,191 (207)
transfers in/out 198 (631) (884) (785) 331 735 1,036 - ®3) 3
Replacement Taxes 7,841 7,841 7,310 531
Shelters 475 475 900 (425)
User Fees - 17,769 29,794 12,488 58,938 11,101 130,091 108,969 21,122
Misc 926 631 1,557 37,330 (35,773)
Expenses (51,495) (82,202) (3,098) (34,515)  (30,206) - - - (24,304) - (49,089) (22,939) - (15,219) (313,068) (297,268) (15,800)
7/31/2015 462,569 106,962 178,576 60,639 13,419 6,383 15,010 8,034 - - 46,413 147,887  (16,960) (3,683) 311,041 351,625 1,687,915 1,446,372 241,543

August -

Receipts -
Taxes 75,815 56,338 9,867 3,754 955 987 5 6,076 5,392 40,025 199,213 87,573 111,640
transfers in/out 2,519 4,651 (6,076) (5,392) 492 2,894 912 - ) 2
Replacement Taxes 1,057 1,057 860 197

Shelters 250 250 250 -
User Fees - 16,233 27,408 2,427 71,207 3,987 121,262 119,981 1,281
Misc 100 - 150 750 1,000 - 1,000
Expenses (59,791) (71,004) (6,165) (15,804) - - - - - (17,568) - (56,115) (27,706) - (8,592) (262,746) (286,123) 23,377

8/31/2015 482,519 113,180 172,561 54,701 17,173 7,337 15,997 8,039 - - 56,744 150,314 1,026  (26,490) 351,066 343,783 1,747,950 1,368,911 379,039



September
Receipts
Taxes
transfers in/out
Replacement Taxes
Shelters
User Fees
Misc

Expenses
9/30/2015

October
Receipts
Replacement Taxes
Shelters
User Fees
Misc
Bond Proceeds

Expenses
10/31/2015

November
Receipts
Taxes
transfers in/out
Replacement Taxes
Shelters
User Fees
Misc

10

Corp

420,264
17,140

250
50
(160,203)

760,021

7,882
100

(61,738)

706,266

29,544
395

50

473

20

rec

312,296
27,902

17,193

(70,680)

399,890

7,024

(74,876)

332,039

21,954
1,515

19,635
300

21

Donations

1,826
(568)

173,819

1,250

(441)

174,628

500

22

spec rec

54,695

109,396

109,396

3,845

Bond Proceeds - budgeted to receive in Nov, actually received in Dec

Expenses
11/30/2015

December
Receipts
Taxes
Replacement Taxes
Shelters
User Fees
Misc

Expenses

12/31/2015

change

(47,697)

689,031

1,720

50
(44,708)

646,093

482,895

(65,603)

309,840

3,802
599

(78,326)

235,915

138,356

175,128

175,128

(28,200)

113,241

113,241

33,376

23

ns

20,812

37,985

37,985

1,463

39,448

(31,456)

7,992

(43,922)

24

audit

5,292

12,629

12,629

372

13,001

13,001

(510)

25

paving

5,470

21,466

21,466

384

21,851

21,851

14,460

26

police

28

8,066

8,066

8,068

8,068

74

27

imrf

33,679
(33,679)

2,368
(2,368)

28

Ss

29,891
(29,891)

2,101
(2,101)

30

conc

1,829

19,150

(14,911)

62,812

8,650

(9,524)

61,937

309

2,401

(3,382)

61,265

32

development

150,314

150,314

150,314

1,250

151,564

49,289

50

Golf

15,549

41,072

(49,926)

7,721

23,214

(53,640)

(22,705)

2,598

7,864

(34,291)

(46,535)

1,491

(29,510)

(74,554)

(74,554)

51 60 70
pool bonds capital
221,871
1,150
(3,825) - (50,000)
(29,165) 572,936 293,783
42,887
(3,242)  (479,038) -
(32,406) 93,898 336,670
15,597
(347)
2,535 -
(489) - (205,351)
(30,708) 109,496 131,319
(1,091)  (83,168) (19,250)
(31,799) 26,328 112,069
(31,799) 6,141 (478,799)

total

1,104,295
©)

250
77,415
1,876

(350,113)

2,581,674

7,882
100
38,888
44,137

(682,498)

1,990,183

77,631

50
32,435
1,273

(356,813)

1,744,759

1,720

6,761
649

(291,019)

1,462,870

89,643

Original
Projection

1,226,022
1

50
73,323
725

(222,626)

2,446,406

6,880
50
38,100
16,172

(907,014)

1,600,594

116,764
4

18,231

18,610
482,000
(158,840)

2,077,363

1,720

6,761
649

(291,019)

1,795,474

422,247

42

Difference

(121,727)
(1)
200
4,092
1,151

(127,487)

135,268
1,002
50

788
27,965

224,516

389,589

(39,133)
4
50
14,204
(17,337)
(482,000)

(197,973)

(332,604)

(332,604)

(332,604)



To:
From:
Subject

Date:

Board of Commissioners
Kirk T. Lundbeck
Monthly Report

December 22, 2015

Administrative Initiatives (12/1/15 — 12/31/15)

Attended weekly Department Head meetings as scheduled.
Attended Chamber of Commerce Ambassadors Club meeting.
Attended Voluntary Action Center Board Meeting.

Attended all staff meeting as scheduled.

Developed December Golf Insight newsletter for golf operation through
website.

Continued to monitor cleaning of Sparkle cleaners and update Sparkle
on concerns.

Received and reviewed Request for Proposals for cleaning services
Finalized Cleaning Proposals and recommend cleaning service for 2016.
Moved carts to cart barn and old maintenance for winter storage.
Continued process of trading in 10 — 12, year 2000 EZGO golf carts for
newer replacement carts. Received quotes from Harris Golf Cars and

Players Golf Cars.

Continued the process of becoming PGA Certified in Player
Development.

Closed golf course for the 2015 golf season.

Continued to receive outing contracts to existing outings that currently
have dates on hold for 2016.
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Updated website with new rates for 2016 and additional information
about the special December Season Pass Sale and the Swing into Spring
Sale.

Contacted and received bids for ceiling to floor cleaning of the
maintenance facility and clubhouse facility from Service Master by
Skip.

Sent out weekly eblasts about early season pass sale.

Began eblast marketing for Swing into Spring Sale.

Continued to offer increased discounts of merchandise to create
incentive to spark sales.

Cut all part-time staff.

Continued to meet with sales representatives for 2016 pro shop
merchandise.

Administrative Initiatives (1/1/16 — 1/31/16)

Attend weekly Department Head meetings as scheduled.
Attend Chamber of Commerce Ambassadors Club meeting.
Attend Voluntary Action Center Board Meeting.

Attend all staff meeting as scheduled.

Develop winter Golf Insight newsletter for golf operation through
website.

Continue to monitor cleaning of Sparkle cleaners and update Sparkle on
concerns.

Attend Action 20/20 Trails Committee meeting or study sessions as
scheduled.

Finalize process of trading in 10 — 12, year 2000 EZGO golf carts for
newer replacement carts.
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Display tree donation memorial display in clubhouse and place “leaves”
of existing donors on the display.

Continue the process of becoming PGA Certified in Player
Development.

Finalize three additional brochures for Corporate Lesson Programs,
Corporate Leagues and one for the golf course with Sarah EIm.

Contact the PGA of America to get additional information and set up the
PGA Junior League golf program and Get Golf Ready program.

Print and distribute outing brochure to area businesses.

Receive outing contracts to existing outings that currently have dates on
hold for 2016.

Work on PDRMA Loss Control Review Documentation project.
Receive bids on large screen or projection unit for clubhouse.

Update website with new rates for 2016 and additional information
about the Swing into Spring Sale.

Begin to meet with corporate league officials for 2016 leagues

Finalize eblast marketing for Swing into Spring Sale and work with
Sarah on golf course marketing for spring of 2016.

Begin to clean, rearrange and touch paint pro shop.

Meet with sales representatives for 2016 pro shop merchandise.



To:

From:

Board of Commissioners

Jeff Donahoe

Subject: Monthly Report

Date:

December 22, 2015

Administrative Initiatives (12/1/15-12/31/15)

Golf

Seven inches of snow fell on November 21% which prompted the closing of
the golf course for the season. Since the snow and Thanksgiving Day melt,
3.25 inches of rain have fallen on very wet soils. The river went over its
banks in a couple of spots causing minor flooding of the back nine although
no greens had standing water present. The colder water and semi-dormant
turf conditions should prevent any permanent turf damage.

Staff has brought in all course equipment, roped off greens, set up the
snowmobile trail along the road, sprayed fungicides for snow mold disease,
cleaned the course of debris following several rounds of wind events, and
has begun indoor cleaning and painting of course equipment (tee markers,
flag sticks, bunker rakes).

Met with ERA engineers and ComEd to discuss options for power to run the
new digital sign along rt. 64.

I have met with sales reps and ordered a few plant protectant products for
next season off early order pricing which saves money.

Have begun planning and writing tree replacement bid specs for adding
many new trees to the course also to many of our parks around town.

Completed operating budget planning for 2016.
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Sports

Staff has taken advantage of warm weather by pruning trees and removing
spent perennials in park and pool planting beds, adding mulch from our
chipped tree debris, and taking inventory of ball field supplies. Inside, work
has begun to repair and stain all park picnic tables.

Have been helping Lisa Metcalf orientate to begin organizing user group
needs and field rentals for next season.

Have been meeting with suppliers for next season pricing of materials for
budget planning.

Began compiling product and field supply needs for next season.

| attended staff and board meetings.
Completed operating budgets for all areas for 2016.

Brought Bob Swedberg up to speed on mechanical situation of buildings and
equipment as he returned from his medical absence.

Staff has been cleaning parks, performing playground year-end inspections,
bringing in tables and cans, working on tables, and cleaning turf equipment
for winter repair.

In preparation for our 2016 loss control review, | am working on the
PDRMA risk management project which includes organizing staff training,
developing inspection form folders, an